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U.S. EPA Office of Research and Development Contacts  
for ECOS/ERIS Members 

August 2017 Update
  
Office of Research and Development (ORD) 
Immediate Office of the Assistant Administrator  
 
ORD is the scientific research arm of EPA, whose leading-edge research helps provide the solid 
underpinning of science and technology for the Agency. 
 
Robert Kavlock, PhD 
Acting Assistant Administrator and EPA Science Advisor  
202-564-6620 
kavlock.robert@epa.gov  
 
Richard Yamada, PhD 
Deputy Assistant Administrator for Research and Development 
202-564-1727 
yamanda.richard@epa.gov  
 
Bruce Rodan, MD 
Associate Director for Science 
(delegated portfolio of Deputy Assistant Administrator for Science) 
202-564-3331 
rodan.bruce@epa.gov  
 
Chris Robbins 
Acting Deputy Assistant Administrator for Management  
202-564-6141/919-541-0605 
robbins.chris@epa.gov 
 
Mary Ellen Radzikowski 
Acting Associate Assistant Administrator  
202-564-6757 
radzikowski.maryellen@epa.gov 
 
 

 
ORD State Liaison 
Lisa Matthews (POC for state national associations and individual states) 
Senior Advisor and State Liaison  
202-564-6669 office 
202-577-4035 mobile  
matthews.lisa@epa.gov 
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ORD Labs, Centers and Offices 
  

The research is conducted by ORD’s three national laboratories and four national centers, located in 13 
facilities across the country and in Washington, D.C. The labs and centers develop knowledge, 
assessments and scientific tools that form the underpinnings of the vast majority of EPA's protective 
standards and guidance. ORD’s Technical Support Centers (TSCs) are specialized resource centers that 
provide technical expertise to address high-priority hazardous waste issues in EPA’s regional offices. 
TSCs can be accessed through your EPA regional office contacts. 
 
National Exposure Research Laboratory (NERL) 
NERL develops and applies innovations in environmental exposure science to support EPA’s mission. 
Exposure science sets the context for understanding and solving real-world problems, and is used to 
help answer fundamental questions about risk, its reduction/mitigation/prevention, and risk reduction 
evaluation. Research capabilities include analytical/monitoring methods development; 
indicators/indices of exposure; exposure/dose process characterization; decision support tools (like 
EnviroAtlas and C-FERST); landscape characterization; predictive modeling; land use risk to humans and 
ecosystems; and source apportionment/environmental forensics to identify important sources and 
pathways for exposure. 
 
Jennifer Orme-Zavaleta     Tim Watkins 
Director      Deputy Director 
919-541-2106      919-541-2107 
orme-zavaleta.jennifer@epa.gov   watkins.tim@epa.gov  
 
National Health and Environmental Effects Research Laboratory (NHEERL) 
NHEERL conducts systems-based, effects research needed to improve environmental and public health 
outcomes. Research focuses on the development of predictive models that link environmental condition 
to the health and well-being of people and society as well as to advance research and tools for achieving 
sustainable and resilient watersheds and water resources. In addition, integrated research is conducted 
to identify and characterize modifiable factors that respond to environmental conditions, and through 
intervention, improve health and well-being. Research capabilities include epidemiological, clinical, 
animal and cellular toxicology research to assess the impact of environmental effects on human health, 
and coastal, estuarine and freshwater systems at four geographically based coastal divisions. 
 
William H. Benson      Kay Holt 
Director       Deputy Director 
850-934-9208      919-541-0633 
benson.william@epa.gov    holt.kay@epa.gov  
 
National Risk Management Research Laboratory (NRMRL) 
NRMRL works to provide scientific and engineering solutions that enable EPA, states, communities and 
other stakeholders to minimize the potential impacts of current and future environmental stressors on 
human health and the environment. NRMRL focuses on risk management research through 
environmental problem-solving to support efforts that reduce greenhouse gas emissions, improve air 
quality, manage chemical risks, clean up hazardous waste sites, and protect America's water. Research 
capabilities include drinking water and wastewater treatment and management, including stormwater 
management and green infrastructure, air emissions research, and ground water and ecosystem 
restoration. 

mailto:orme-zavaleta.jennifer@epa.gov
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Cynthia (Cindy) Sonich-Mullin    Alice Gilliland  
Director      Deputy Director  
513-569-7900       513- 569-7852    
sonich-mullin.cynthia@epa.gov    gilliland.alice@epa.gov  
 

o Engineering TSC  
Provides site-specific assistance on engineering and treatment issues of site cleanup. Helps 
incorporate technology-based data needs and site-specific remedy options.  

 
John McKernan 
Director, Engineering Technical Support Center 
Cincinnati, OH 
513-569-7415 
mckernan.john@epa.gov 

 
o Ground Water TSC 

Provides site-specific assistance on ground water and subsurface contamination problems in site 
remediation. Publishes issue papers on subsurface remediation and ground water topics. 

 
David Burden 
Director, Ground Water Technical Support Center 
Ada, OK 
580-436-8606 
burden.david@epa.gov 

 
National Center for Computational Toxicology (NCCT) 
NCCT works to reform current chemical safety evaluation methods and integrate advances in biology, 
biotechnology, chemistry and computer science to identify biological processes disrupted by chemicals 
using computational toxicology research. NCCT’s research is part of EPA's broader Chemical Safety for 
Sustainability (CSS) Research Program.  
 
Russell (Rusty) Thomas     Kevin Crofton 
Director       Deputy Director 
919-541-4219      919-541-2672 
thomas.russell@epa.gov    crofton.kevin@epa.gov  
 
National Center for Environmental Assessment (NCEA) 
NCEA performs human health and ecological risk assessments, prepares technical reports, and creates 
products that serve as a scientific basis for EPA’s regulations. NCEA researches quantitative risk 
assessment methods that extrapolate between experimental data and real-world scenarios to improve 
risk understanding and facilitate careful weighing of evidence, including development of Integrated Risk 
Information Systems (IRIS) assessments and Integrated Science Assessments (ISA) for the six criteria air 
pollutants. 
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Tina Bahadori      Mary Ross 
Director      Deputy Director 
703-347-8600      703-347-0181 
bahadori.tina@epa.gov     ross.mary@epa.gov  
 

o Ecological Risk Assessment TSC 
Provides technical information and addresses scientific questions relevant to ecological risk 
assessment at hazardous waste sites for EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management 
(OLEM) and Regional Superfund/Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) staff.  

 
Michael Kravitz 
Director, Ecological Risk Assessment Technical Support Center 
Cincinnati, OH 
513-569-7740 
kravitz.michael@epa.gov 
 

o Superfund Health Risk TSC 
Reviews and develops exposure and toxicity factors that allow more accurate quantitative 
estimates of risk to be developed. Much of the activity is focused on developing new and 
updated peer reviewed provisional toxicity values that describe dose-response toxicological 
relationships. The center also provides user support and onsite expertise reviews.  
 
Scott Wesselkamper 
Director, Superfund Health Risk Assessment Technical Support Center 
Cincinnati, OH 
513-569-7256 
wesselkamper.scott@epa.gov 
 

National Center for Environmental Research (NCER) 
NCER supports extramural funding for research in exposures, effects, risk assessment and risk 
management by managing funding competitions through EPA’s Science to Achieve Results (STAR), 
People, Prosperity and the Planet (P3), STAR and Greater Research Opportunities (GRO) Fellowships, and 
Small Business Innovative Research (SBIR) programs.  

 
James H. Johnson, Jr.     James Gentry 
Director      Acting Deputy Director 
202-564-9678      202-564-4309 
johnson.jim@epa.gov     gentry.james@epa.gov 
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National Homeland Security Research Center (NHSRC) 
NHSRC works to prepare the water sector for threats and decontaminate indoor and outdoor areas after 
disasters such as terrorist acts that may involve biological, chemical and radiological agents previously 
not encountered as environmental pollutants. NHSRC provides research to ensure national security with 
training and technical assistance to community organizations responsible for response and recovery.  
 
Gregory Sayles      Brian Kleinman 
Director      Deputy Director  
513-569-7607                513-569-7342 
sayles.gregory@epa.gov    kleinman.brian@epa.gov  
 
Office of Science Policy (OSP) 
In direct support of the National Research Programs, OSP is the lead organization for integrating, 
coordinating and communicating scientific and technical information and advice across ORD, and 
between ORD and the agency's programs and regions. Programs and projects managed by OSP include: 
Board of Scientific Counselors, Regional Science Program, Tribal Science Program, and research 
supporting environmental justice. 
 
Fred Hauchman     Kacee Deener 
Director       Acting Deputy Director 
202-564-3151      202-564-1990 
hauchman.fred@epa.gov    deener.kathleen@epa.gov 
 

o Site Characterization and Monitoring TSC 
Provides site characterization assistance of hazardous waste sites and associated site 
contaminants by supporting the use of state-of-the-science methods and technologies for 
identifying contaminants, determining levels and concentrations, and identifying geographic 
extent and distribution. 

 
Felicia Barnett 
Director, Site Characterization and Monitoring Technical Support Center  
Atlanta, GA 
404-562-8659 
barnett.felicia@epa.gov 

 
 

ORD National Research Programs 
 

ORD supports six national research programs identify the most pressing environmental health research 
needs with input from EPA offices, partners and stakeholders. Strategic Research Action Plans outline 
the research underway in the programs. 
 

Air, Climate and Energy 
EPA’s Air, Climate and Energy (ACE) Research Program examines the interplay between air pollution, 
climate change and the dynamic energy sector to develop sustainable solutions to improve air quality 
and take action on climate change.  
 

mailto:sayles.gregory@epa.gov
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Dan Costa      Alan Vette 
National Program Director    Deputy National Program Director 
919-541-2532      919-541-1378 
costa.dan@epa.gov      vette.alan@epa.gov 
 
Chemical Safety for Sustainability 
EPA’s Chemical Safety for Sustainability (CSS) Research Program characterizes real-world chemical 
exposure and early indicators of toxicity for thousands of chemicals. Through focused research and 
collaborative case studies, this program develops innovative tools supporting risk management decisions 
on safe production, use and disposal of chemicals. This program includes research in pesticides, 
computational toxicology, nanotechnology, endocrine disrupting chemicals and human health. 
 
Jeff Frithsen      Elaine Cohen-Hubal       
Acting National Program Director   Deputy National Program Director 
202-564-3512      919-541-4077 
frithsen.jeff@epa.gov     hubal.elaine@epa.gov 
 
Human Health Risk Assessment 
EPA’s Human Health Risk Assessment (HHRA) Research Program identifies, evaluates, synthesizes and 
integrates scientific information on individual chemicals and chemical mixtures. These state-of-the-
science, independently peer-reviewed human health assessments prepared under the HHRA research 
program serve as the foundation for EPA's regulations. 
 
Tina Bahadori       
National Program Director       
703-347-8600       
bahadori.tina@epa.gov 
 
Homeland Security 
EPA’s Homeland Security Research Program (HSRP) conducts applied research, provides technical 
support and builds systems-based solutions to plan, implement and deliver useful science and 
technology products that address “all hazards,” including chemical, biological and radiological 
contamination intentionally released by terrorists or caused by natural disasters or accidents. The HSRP 
is organized into three research themes that include securing and sustaining water systems, 
characterizing contamination and determining risk, and remediating indoor and outdoor environments.  
 
Gregory Sayles       Emily Snyder 
National Program Director     Acting Deputy National Program Director 
513-569-7607                919-541-1006 
sayles.gregory@epa.gov    snyder.emily@epa.gov  
 
Safe and Sustainable Water 
EPA’s Safe and Sustainable Water (SSWR) Research Program uses an integrated, systems approach to 
support innovative scientific and technological solutions that ensure clean, adequate and equitable 
water supplies to protect human health and to protect and restore watersheds and aquatic ecosystems. 
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Suzanne van Drunick     Joe Williams 
National Program Director     Deputy National Program Director 
202-564-0436      580-436-8608 
vandrunick.suzanne@epa.gov    williams.joe@epa.gov  
 
Sustainable and Healthy Communities 
EPA’s Sustainable and Healthy Communities (SHC) Research Program conducts research to help 
communities make better decisions to sustain a healthy society and environment. SHC provides useful 
science and tools for decision makers at the federal, regional, state and community levels to help 
communities advance sustainability as well as achieve regulatory compliance. 
 
Michael Slimak      Andrew Geller 
National Program Director    Deputy National Program Director 
919-541-1406      919-541-4208 
slimak.michael@epa.gov    geller.andrew@epa.gov 
 
 
 
 

ORD Regional Science Liaisons and Superfund and Technology Liaisons 
 
The Regional Science Liaisons (RSLs) are the primary link between ORD research programs and EPA’s 
regional offices. The RSLs are regional scientists supported by ORD, with one RSL located in each of the 
10 regional offices. The RSLs facilitate the communication and transfer of ORD products to regional 
offices, state partners, local agencies and tribal programs through venues such as regional 
demonstration projects, training courses and seminars. The Superfund and Technology Liaisons (STLs) 
are ORD senior scientists and engineers located in EPA regional offices supporting the hazardous waste 
programs. ORD’s Technical Support Centers can be accessed directly or by contacting the regional STL. 
 
 
Regional Science Liaisons (RSLs)  Superfund and Technology Liaisons (STLs) 
Region 1 
Robert Hillger    Jan Szaro  
617-918-8660    617-918-1316 
hillger.robert@epa.gov   szaro.jan@epa.gov  
   
Region 2 
Marie O’Shea     Diana Cutt  
212-637-3885    212-637-4311 
oshea.marie@epa.gov    cutt.diana@epa.gov  
    
Region 3 
Regina Poeske    Jonathan Essoka 
215-814-2725    215-814-5774 
poeske.regina@epa.gov   essoka.jonathan@epa.gov 
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Region 4  
Dawn Taylor    Felicia Barnett 
404-562-8575    404-562-8659 
taylor.dawn@epa.gov   barnett.felicia@epa.gov  
  
Region 5 
Carole Braverman   Charles Maurice 
312-353-7359    312-886-6635 
braverman.carole@epa.gov   maurice.charles@epa.gov  
 
Region 6 
Michael Morton   Terry Burton 
214.665.8329    214-665-7139 
morton.michael@epa.gov  burton.terry@epa.gov  
 
Region 7 
Amy Shields    Robert Weber 
913-551-7396    913-551-7918 
shields.amy@epa.gov   weber.robert@epa.gov  
 
Region 8   
Vacant     Steve Dyment 

303-312-7044 
     dyment.stephen@epa.gov 
 
Region 9 
Matthew Small    Anna-Marie Cook 
415-972-3366    415-972-3029 
small.matthew@epa.gov  cook.anna-marie@epa.gov  
 
Region 10    
Bruce Duncan    Kira Lynch 
206-553-0218    206-553-2144 
duncan.bruce@epa.gov   lynch.kira@epa.gov     
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